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भारत सरकार/ GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

खान म�ंालय/ MINISTRY OF MINES
भारतीय खान �यूरो/ INDIAN BUREAU OF

MINES
�े�ीय खान िनय�ंक काया�लय/

OFFICE OF REGIONAL
CONTROLLER OF MINES

 
फै�स :  (080) 23371027 /
23373287       
दरूभाष:   080-23371027 /
23375366/67
Email ID: ro.
bangalore@ibm.gov.in

29, इडं��ट यल सबब�  II �टेज,, तुमकुर  रोड,
                            गोरगुटंापा&या  येशवंतपुर,
                                ब)गलु* -560022

    
सं./No. MCDR-MiFL0Mn/1/2023-BNG-IBM_RO_BNG       �दनांक/Date: 10/04/2024
सेवाम�/ To,
Shri. Bharat Kantial Parikh, Nominated Owner,
Hulikatte Manganese Mine,
M/s Bharat Parikh & Company
703/179, “Shankarkrupa” 4th Main, 5th Cross,
Anjaneya Layout,  Davanagere- 577 004
Email: bpco.co@gmail.com
 
िवषय/S u b : - Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and
Development Rules, 2017 in respect of your Hulikatte Manganese Mine
( ML No. 2571) over an extent of 32.23 Ha having Mine Code
40KAR07009 located in Gudahalu village, Jagalur & Davanagere
Taluk,  Davanagere District, Karnataka state.
 
महोदय/Sir,

The following provisions of the Mineral Conservation and
Development Rules, 2017 were found violated in your above mine
during inspection on 21.03.2024 by Shri. Gangadhar Bhakat, AME in
the presence of Sri. Kush A. Shirodkar, Mines Manager and other mine
officials.

 
Rule Nature of violations observed

11(1)

 
The Mining operations are required to be carried out in
accordance with the approved Review and Updation Mining
Plan document vide letter no. 279/131/89/BNG dated
03.02.2020, However, during the inspection deviations were
observed in mining operation vis-à-vis approved document
and are as follows:

i. During the year 2022-23, it was proposed to produce
Manganese Ore (ROM) of 40045 tonnes by handling
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60643m3 of waste. However, only 9005 tonnes of
Manganese Ore produced by handling 13500m3 of
waste/OB. Only 22% of proposed production and
development is achieved during the year.

ii. As per the proposal for the year 2022-23 the lessee has
to be constructed garland drain of 135m. However, it is
observed during the inspection that only 15m of garland
drain has been constructed.
 

 
02. In this connection it is brought to your notice that the above
violations constitute an offence punishable under Rule 62 of MCDR
2017.
 
03. The violation of Rule 11(1) may also attract provisions of Rule 11(2)
of MCDR, 2017 regarding suspension of mining operations till the
compliance of violations.
 
04. You are advised to rectify/explain the above violations immediately
and intimate the position to this office within 45 (Forty Five) days from
the date of issue of this letter.
 

भवदीय/Yours faithfully,
 

             
                                   

(H. M. Shivakumar)
Assistant Controller of Mines 

भारतीय खान �यूरो/Indian Bureau of Mines
       

,-त.लिप सूचनाथ�’/Copy for kind information to:

1. The Controller of Mines (SZ), Indian Bureau of Mines, Bangalore.
2. The Director, MMS Division, Indian Bureau of Mines, Nagpur.
3. The Director, Department of Mining & Geology, No.49, Khanija

bhavan, R.C. Road, Bangalore-560 001.
 

(H. M. Shivakumar)
Assistant Controller of Mines 

भारतीय खान �यूरो/Indian Bureau of Mines
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